

No. 17-155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK LINDSEY HUGHES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR DOUGLAS A. BERMAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ *
ANDREW B. TALAI
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 W. Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000
jcandre@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 29, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 3582(c)(2) DEMONSTRATES THAT CONGRESS PRIORITIZES SUBSTANTIVE SENTENCING CONCERNS OVER FINALITY WITH RESPECT TO FEDERAL PRISON SENTENCES	3
II. SENTENCE-MODIFICATION PROCEEDINGS PROMOTE SENTENCING FITNESS AND FAIRNESS IN THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM	5
A. The Passage Of Time, Though Often Justifying A Stronger Commitment To The Finality Of A <i>Conviction</i> , Can Sometimes Justify Modifications Of A <i>Sentence</i>	6
B. Sentence-Modification Proceedings Comport With And Enhance The Government’s Legitimate Penological Interests..	8
C. Sentence-Modification Proceedings Foster Respect For The Criminal Justice System	10
D. Sentence-Modification Proceedings Can Save Long-Term Institutional Costs Associated With Incarceration	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. THE STATUTORY TERM “BASED ON” SHOULD BE INTERPRETED BROADLY TO ACCOMPLISH CONGRESS’ REA- SONABLE GOALS.....	13
IV. PETITIONER IS ELIGIBLE FOR A SEN- TENCE MODIFICATION.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	9
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	3
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	5, 10, 14
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	8
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	10
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	8
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) ...	7, 14
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	7, 10, 15
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	9
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	8, 10
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	14
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	10
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	8
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) ..	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	1
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 556 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 714 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	3, 10
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 568 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 644 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Legree</i> , 205 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Lightfoot</i> , 626 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	6
<i>United States v. Reddick</i> , 53 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 565 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Whitebird</i> , 55 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 1995).....	12

STATUTES AND REGULATION

Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987.....	5
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C),.(D)	7
§ 3582	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 991	5
§ 994	5
Annual Determination of Average Cost of Incarceration, 81 Fed. Reg. 46,957 (July 19, 2016)	11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	3, 5
--------------------------------	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

RULE	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b)(1)	4
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963).....	9
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Re-Balancing Fitness, Fairness, and Finality for Sentences</i> , Wake Forest J.L. & Pol’y 151 (2014).....	1
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	13
Andrew Chongseh Kim, <i>Beyond Finality: How Making Criminal Judgments Less Final Can Further the “Interests of Finality”</i> , 2013 Utah L. Rev. 561.....	11
Kevin R. Reitz, <i>Demographic Impact Statements, O’Connor’s Warning, and the Mysteries of Prison Release: Topics from a Sentencing Reform Agenda</i> , 61 Fla. L. Rev. 683 (2009).....	15
Sarah French Russell, <i>Reluctance to Resentence: Courts, Congress, and Collateral Review</i> , 91 N.C. L. Rev. 79 (2012).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
USSG § 6B1.2(c)	15
USSG supp. app. C, amend. 782.....	8
